CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINETY-SIX (96) OF CHAPTER SIX (6) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC EXAMINER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Public examiner-contin-; gent fund and clerk bire. Section 1. That section ninety-six (96) of chapter six (6) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the following words thereof, to-wit: "And a contingent fund of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for clerk hire, office rent, stationery, and all other expenses incident to the duties of his office," and by inserting in place thereof the following words, to-wit: "And a contingent fund of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500), of which one thousand dollars (\$1,000) shall be paid for clerk hire, and the remainder, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the incidental expenses of his office.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1881.

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY-TY-SEVEN (297) OF TITLE SIX (6) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-FOUR (34), GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two hundred ninety-seven (297) of title six (6) of chapter thirty-four (34) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred seventy eight (1878) be, and hereby is amended by adding thereto the following:

Publication of Insurance statement, In case such statement is not published by the company or its agent within sixty (60) days from the date of filing it with the Insurance Commissioner, it shall be the duty of the Insurance Commissioner to have the same published as provided by this section, and collect the cost of said publication from the company.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.